state to the company’s members those matters we are required
to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose.
to the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or
assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the
company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report,
or for the opinions we have formed.

steven Johnson
senior statutory auditor

for and on behalf of RPG Crouch Chapman LLP
chartered accountants and statutory auditors
40 Gracechurch street
london
ec3V 0bt

date: 24th september 2025

rpG crouch chapman llp is a limited liability partnership
registered in england and Wales with registered number oc375705.

HEAD_0 1st line continuedHEAD_0 1st line 2nd line continued
For the 52 weeks
ended 29 March
2025

Consolidated
income statement

C o n s o l i d a t e d  i n C o m e  s t a t e m e n t

For the 52 weeks ended 29 march 2025

77

Overview Strategic Report Governance FinancialsFinancials

52 weeks ended 29 March 2025 53 weeks ended 30 March 2024

 note

Before
adjusted

items
£ million

adjusted
items1

£ million
total

£ million

Before
adjusted

items
£ million

adjusted
items1

£ million
total

£ million

Revenue 4 38.9 – 38.9 56.2 – 56.2

Cost of sales  (24.1)  (0.6)  (24.7)  (36.6)  – (36.6)

Gross profit  14.8 (0.6)  14.2 19.6 – 19.6

administrative income/
(expense) 6 (12.5)  14.6 2.1 (13.5)  0.2 (13.3)

impairment (loss)/gain on
receivables 18 (0.3)  – (0.3)  0.4 – 0.4

Profit from operations 7 2.0 14.0 16.0 6.5 0.2 6.7

Finance costs 8 (3.7)  (0.4)  (4.1)  (3.4)  (0.4)  (3.8)

Profit before taxation  (1.7)  13.6 11.9 3.1 (0.2)  2.9

tax (charge)/credit 9 (0.8)  (4.9)  (5.7)  0.4 – 0.4

Profit for the period  (2.5)  8.7 6.2 3.5 (0.2)  3.3

Profit for the period attributable
to equity holders of the parent  (2.5)  8.7 6.2 3.5 (0.2)  3.3

Earnings per share

Basic 11  1.1p   0.6p

diluted 11   1.1p   0.6p
1  adjusted items are considered to be one-off or significant in nature and /or value. excluding these items from profit metrics provides readers with helpful additional